

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No.: SC09-1849**

LAZARO E. SOSA, in his own right  
and on behalf of all persons  
similarly situated

LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO(S).  
3D06-2579, 03-28811

Petitioner,

vs.

SAFEWAY PREMIUM FINANCE  
COMPANY, a Florida corporation,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

**COLODNY, FASS, TALENFELD,  
KARLINSKY & ABATE, P.A.**  
MARIA ELENA ABATE, ESQ.  
Florida Bar No. 770418  
Attorney for Respondent  
One Financial Plaza, 23<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
100 Southeast Third Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394  
Telephone: 954 492-4010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS .....  | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....   | 2   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 15  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 18  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 19  |
| I. THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE <i>SMITH v. FOREMOST INSURANCE</i> DECISION .....  | 19  |
| II. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SOSA COULD NOT MAINTAIN A CLASS ACTION BECAUSE HE DID NOT ALLEGE OR PROFFER ANY EVIDENCE THAT SAFEWAY KNOWINGLY VIOLATED THE PREMIUM FINANCE LAWS DURING THE RELEVANT TIME FRAME ..... | 22  |
| III. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING THE CLASS ACTION BECAUSE IT “FAILED TO ENGAGE IN THE RIGOROUS ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.220” .....   | 28  |
| a. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SOSA’S CASE DID NOT MEET THE CLASS ACTION REQUIREMENT OF COMMONALITY .....  | 31  |
| b. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SOSA’S CASE DID NOT MEET THE CLASS ACTION REQUIREMENT OF TYPICALITY .....   | 34  |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| c. THE THIRD DISTRICT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING THAT COMMON ISSUES OF LAW AND FACT PREDOMINATED OVER INDIVIDUAL ONES ..... | 37 |
| IV. SOSA LACKS STANDING TO PROSECUTE A CLASS ACTION.....  | 38 |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 43 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 44 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 45 |

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <b><u>CASES</u></b>   | <b><u>PAGE</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Almerico v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>716 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1998) .....  | 27                 |
| <i>Baptist Hosp. of Miami, Inc. v. Demario</i> ,<br>661 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....                              | 38                 |
| <i>Black Diamond Props., Inc. v. Haines</i> ,<br>940 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006).....                   | 37                 |
| <i>Bouchard Transp. Co. v. Updegraff</i> ,<br>807 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....                                    | 29                 |
| <i>Canal Insurance Company v. Gibraltar Budget Plan, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 2925378 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010)..... | 34                 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corp. v. Porcher</i> ,<br>898 So.2d 153 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....                | 28                 |
| <i>Chinchilla v. Star Cas. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>833 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....                                     | 39,40              |
| <i>Cohen v. State</i> ,<br>125 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1961) .....   | 24                 |
| <i>Concerned Class Members v. Sailfish Point, Inc.</i> ,<br>704 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998).....         | 28                 |
| <i>Curd v. Mosaic Fertilizer, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 2400384 (Fla. 2010) .....   | 19                 |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> ,<br>341 U.S. 494 (1951).....  | 24                 |
| <i>Equity Residential Properties Trust v. Yates</i> ,<br>910 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005).....            | 32                 |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. Inc. v. Appleton Papers, Inc.</i> ,<br>743 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)..... | 31       |
| <i>Fernandez v. Florida Nat’l Coll., Inc.</i> ,<br>925 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....                        | 27       |
| <i>Ferreiro v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins.</i> ,<br>928 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....                           | 18,38,39 |
| <i>Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Mathis</i> ,<br>33 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2010).....         | 7,26     |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Morris</i> ,<br>904 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2005).....                          | 29       |
| <i>Freedom Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Wallant</i> ,<br>891 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....          | 29       |
| <i>Godwin v. State</i> ,<br>593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992) .....  | 39       |
| <i>Graham v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>813 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....          | 41,42,43 |
| <i>Griffin v. Dugger</i> ,<br>823 F.2d 1476 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....                                    | 39       |
| <i>InPhyNet Contracting Services, Inc. v. Soria</i> ,<br>33 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010).....       | 19,37    |
| <i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> ,<br>130 F.3d 999 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....                 | 28       |
| <i>Kirts v. Green Bullion Financial Services, LLC</i> ,<br>2010 WL 3184382 (S.D. Fla. August 3, 2010) .....       | 36       |
| <i>Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>741 F.2d 1332 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....              | 35       |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>KPMG Peat Marwick, L.L.P. v. Barner,</i><br>771 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....                                      | 30       |
| <i>Marino v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,</i><br>245 F.R.D. 729 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....   | 37       |
| <i>McFadden v. Staley,</i><br>687 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....   | 31       |
| <i>Mogavero v. State,</i><br>744 So. 2d 1048 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999).....   | 23       |
| <i>Montgomery v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Servs.,</i><br>468 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1985)..... | 39       |
| <i>Morgan v. Coats,</i><br>33 So. 3d 59 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....   | 32,33    |
| <i>Neighborhood Health P’ship, Inc. v. Fischer,</i><br>913 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....                             | 39,41    |
| <i>Padilla v. State,</i><br>753 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....  | 24       |
| <i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hines,</i><br>883 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....                           | 32       |
| <i>Policastro v. Stelk,</i><br>780 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001).....  | 43       |
| <i>Ramon v. Aries Ins. Co.,</i><br>769 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....  | 40,41,42 |
| <i>Reaves v. State,</i><br>485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986) .....   | 18       |
| <i>Roche Sur. &amp; Cas. Co. Inc. v. Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,</i><br>895 So. 2d 1139 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....                 | 24       |

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Rollins, Inc. v. Butland</i> ,<br>852 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....                                   | 30          |
| <i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>211 F.3d 1228 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....           | 29          |
| <i>Safeway Premium Finance Company v. Sosa</i> ,<br>15 So. 3d 8 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....                       | passim      |
| <i>Shearer v. State</i> ,<br>754 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000) .....                             | 24          |
| <i>Shoma Dev. Corp. v. Vazquez</i> ,<br>749 So. 2d 1287 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....                               | 32          |
| <i>Smith v. Foremost Insurance Company</i> ,<br>884 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....                        | 19,20,21,35 |
| <i>Taran v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> ,<br>685 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....             | 38,40       |
| <i>Terry L. Braun, P.A. v. Campbell</i> ,<br>827 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....              | 31,35       |
| <i>The Club at Admiral’s Cove v. Skigen</i> ,<br>879 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....           | 18          |
| <i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> ,<br>242 F.3d 1023 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....                       | 28          |
| <i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. Diagnostics of South Florida, Inc.</i> ,<br>921 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)..... | 38          |
| <i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 1256 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....                       | 37          |
| <i>Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Sugarman</i> ,<br>909 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....                        | 38          |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Gottlieb</i> ,<br>930 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....                 | 29 |
| <i>W.S. Badcock Corp. v. Webb</i> ,<br>699 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997)..... | 18 |

**STATUTES AND RULES**

|                              |        |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 785.17 .....     | 33     |
| Art. V. § 3, Fla. Const..... | 19     |
| § 119.071, Fla. Stat. ....   | 26     |
| § 409.920, Fla. Stat. ....   | 23     |
| § 626.015, Fla. Stat. ....   | 28     |
| § 627.835, Fla. Stat. ....   | passim |
| § 627.839, Fla. Stat. ....   | 7      |
| § 627.840, Fla. Stat. ....   | passim |
| § 627.845, Fla. Stat. ....   | 4      |
| § 627.850, Fla. Stat. ....   | 11     |
| § 627.901, Fla. Stat. ....   | 20,21  |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....   | 19     |
| Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220.....   | passim |



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Lee R. Russ, *Couch on Insurance 3d*, §45:1 (1997).....27

*Farmer's Almanac* (1978).....27
